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Thornton in Craven Marriages 1919 - 1942

Date Surname Witnesses
1923/08/04 m Aldersley John Arthur 25 weaver bachr Earby & Annie Sutcliffe (B) Florrie Blackburn & Harry Wolfenden
1939/05/28 m Aldersley Eva Hewson 30 spr Thornton & Leslie Dixon (B) Stanley Furness & Hilda Miriam Aldersley
1940/05/11 m Aldridge Lily 51 widow Thornton & Greenwood Hartley (B) Irene Hesse & Herman Aldridge
1940/11/09 m Aldridge Herman 28 weaver bachr Earby & Mavis Vivienne Varley (B) Geo Dean & Maurice Varley
1919/03/17 m Almond Lillian, 21, spr, Earby & Stanley Garnett (B) Hartley Garnett, Amelia Garnett
1923/11/24 m Anderson Raymond 23 weaver bachr Barnoldswick & Elsie Taylor (B) Geo Chamberlain & Gladys Morgan
1942/08/15 m Anderson Jas 28 Private KOSB bachr Barnoldswick & Elsie Rhodes (B) Jack Kenworthy & Lily Kenworthy
1929/04/06 m Armistead Isabel Mary 26 spr Thornton & John Edwin Lofthouse (B) Norman Hirst Benjamin & Alice Armistead
1919/10/25 m Ashworth Mary Taylor, 24, spr, Earby & Wm Lonsdale (B) Chas Arthur Ashworth, Mgt Wilkinson
1923/03/31 m Astin Alfred 23 weaver bachr Earby & Mgt Jean Mayor (B) Olivia Proctor, J.N.Mayor & Thos Wilkinson
1919/12/20 m Atkinson Wm Herbert, 22, miner, bachr, Ingleton & Grace Hephzibah Wright (L) F Stones, SE Groves
1923/08/09 m Atkinson Edm 23 textile worker bachr Silsden & Ethel May Bland (L) Jonas Atkinson & Geo Murray
1941/03/29 m Ayrton John Henry 23 sergt RAOC bachr Lilleshall & Kathleen Hartley (B) Dorpthy Ayrton, Herbert Ayrton & Albert Edric Hartley
1920/01/07 m Bailey Hugh Stowell Leslie,24, Clerk, bachr & Clarice Snell (B) Roger Snell & Irene Wilkinson
1921/07/06 m Baker Florence 30 spr Earby & Hubert Lambert (B) Wm Chas Baker & Lily Baker
1922/09/16 m Baker Ether May 24 spr Earby & Wm Victor Hacklet (B) Lily Baker & Geo Thos Langford
1919/11/01 m Bancroft Eliz, full age, spr, Thornton & Fred Pell (L) Benjamin Bancroft, Ann Bancroft
1922/08/16 m Barker Sarah 38 spr Salterforth & Herbert Brown Wilkinson (L) Mary Ellen Pickles & Annie Jane Wilkinson
1932/10/01 m Barker Wilson 23 traveller bachr Gannow & Ivy Smith (B) Olive Smith & Frank Newhouse
1923/06/23 m Basstone Laura 20 spr Earby & Jas Greenwood (B) A.Whiteside & M.E.Greenwood
1920/02/21 m Beanland Elsie,21, Spr, Earby & Thos Wm Chadwick (B) Joseph Garlick & Gertrude Chadwick
1919/04/28 m Berry Samuel, 22, weaver,bachr, Earby & Clare Hartley (B) Harry Berry, Martha Jane Garnett
1920/01/31 m Berry Harry, 26, Silversmith, bachr, Earby & Marion Phillips (B) Thos Berry & Alice Philips
1920/07/07 m Berry Edwin,35,joiner,bachr, Kelbrook & Perlie Ellen Wilson L) Jonathan Brown Berry & John Wm Wilson
1920/09/08 m Berry Wm Irving, 28,Manufacturer,bachr, Earby & Amy Holden (L) Wm Nehemia Berry & Thos Strother
1920/07/10 m Bethell Mary Ann,23,spr,Earby & Albert Edric Hartley Chas Bethell & Nelie Hudson
1936/08/14 m Bickerdike Gladys Mary 23 spr Shipley & Daniel O'Mara (L) Jas Friel & Florence Bottomley
1923/07/07 m Binns Edw Hermon 26 bricklayer bachr Kelbrook & Ethel Heywood (B) Rowena Binns & Harold Heywood
1922/09/04 m Bird Cecil Henry 22 railway controller bachr Skipton & May Preston (B) Harold Bird & Winnie Whitehead
1921/11/26 m Blackburn John Wm 34 overlooker bachr Earby & Alice Swire (B) J.T.Speight & T.Swire
1923/07/07 m Blackburn Joseph Wm 18 private H.M.forces bachr Earby & Florrie Penman (B) Walter A.Boocock & Harriet W.A.Boocock
1921/06/04 m Blackey Winnie 24 spr Earby & Harry Cope (B) Sydney Aggettcann & Ethel Blackey
1920/09/04 m Blackley Harold,20,weaver,bachr, Earby & Mgt Wright (B) N.Wright & W.Blackley
1923/08/09 m Bland Ethel May 33 spr Earby & Edm Atkinson Jonas Atkinson & Geo Murray
1937/03/27 m Bleazard Jas 29 twister bachr Barnoldswick & Alice Green (B) Reginald Gregson & Joan Green
1942/05/21 m Bodenham Donald 25 Pioneer Corps bachr Isle of Man & Phyllis May Hopkins (B) Adeline Mary Child & Harold Willis
1920/04/17 m Bolton Eliz,19, spr,Earby & Albert Edw Duxbury (B) Walter Duxbury & Ann Bolton
1922/07/08 m Boocock Tom 32 weaver bachr Earby & Emily Foulds (L) Alfred Crabtree & Lottie Foulds
1922/09/05 m Boocock Walter Anderson 30 weaver bachr & Harriet Booth Jas Booth & Clara Harris
1922/09/05 m Booth Harriet weaver 31 spr & Walter Anderson Boocock Jas Booth & Clara Harris
1920/11/02 m Bower Annie 22 spr Earby & Geo Garsden (B) J.Bower & J.Garsden
1929/06/29 m Bowker Geo Henry 23 weaver bachr Skipton & Gladys Hewson (B) Wm Edw Payne & Annie Hewson
1921/11/26 m Boydell Joseph 26 weaver bachr Earby & Florence Esther Simpson (B) Dinah Marion Dickinson & Chas Hoyle
1928/04/07 m Bradley Jas 24 weaver bachr & Annie Robinson (B) W.Smith & B.Fryer
1920/09/14 m Bradshaw Thos Wm,21,weaver,bchr,Colne & Mgt Alice Heaps(L) Jas Heaps & Mgt Bradshaw
1921/11/19 m Bragg Elsie 21 spr Earby & Frank Sankey (B) Jessie Bragg & Herbert Frankland
1925/09/05 m Bray Lily 25 spr Earby & Fred Sanderson (B) Frank Bray, Mabel Bray & Edw Thompson
1934/07/21 m Bray Mabel 31 spr Thornton & John Murray (B) Jas Murray & Olive Smith
1920/07/08 m Brayshaw Sylvia,25,spr,Earby & Gerald Edmondson Stockdale (B) Clement Stockdale & Gertrude A Stockdale 
1941/07/28 m Brennand Phineas 39 universal grinder bachr Pudsey & Maud Roberts (L) Nellie Roberts & Joe Roberts
1920/12/25 m Brier Edwin Greaves 30 hairdresser bachr,Earby & Winnie Heywood (B) Jas W Appleyard & Ethel Heywood
1923/09/01 m Bromley Mary Ellen 31 spr Earby & Harold Spencer (B) Ada Spencer & Hartley Spencer
1922/10/07 m Brophy Ivy 23 spr Earby & Ernest Mawson R.Brophy & Laura Mawson
1923/09/15 m Brophy Richd Thos 22 Motor driver bachr Earby & Doris Horrocks (L) J.Brophy & B.Temple
1920/05/01 m Broughton Geo,30,weaver, widr Barnodswick & Annie Milner (B) Thos Milner, Harry Ducket,Ada Milner & Ethel Broughton
1923/03/29 m Broughton Harold 24 weaver bachr Earby & Annie Bundy (B) Cuthbert W Bundy & May Child
1923/04/07 m Broughton Walter 25 weaver bachr Barnoldswick & Mabel Harrington (B) Nancy Harrington, Mary Pratt, A.E.Harrington & J.Broughton
1929/08/03 m Buck Wm John 26 labourer bachr Colne & Lena Thompson (B) Eva Cartwright & Wm Aspinall Cartwright
1926/07/10 m Bullman Frederick Cecil 25 clerk bachr  Leeds & Susie May Fletcher (B) Ruby Jeanette Dixon & C.Dixon
1923/02/10 m Bundy Evelyn 21 spr Earby & Wm Morton (B) Annie Bundy & John Parker
1923/03/29 m Bundy Annie 24 spr Earby & Harold Broughton (B) Cuthbert W Bundy & May Child
1923/07/07 m Burows Maud 26 spr Earby & Thos Cronshaw Burrows (B) Alfred Crabtree & Eliz Crewdson
1928/06/30 m Burrows Winifred 27 spr Earby & Rennie Tillotson (B) Doris Mary Preston & Eli Adcroft
1924/03/17 m Bushby Jas 37 farmer bachr Marton & Annie Wormwell (L) Robt Bushby & W.C.Riley
1921/10/22 m Butterworth Edw 38 weaver bachr Earby & Eliz Sumner (B) Thos McNamara & Mary Alice Butterworth
1931/04/06 m Caldwell Harry 29 Chemist bachr Horwich & Gertrude Isobel Hargreaves (B) Jas C.Eastwood & Albert E.Caldwell
1919/05/14 m Carr Muriel, full age, spr, Thornton, & Wm Jackson Crabtree (B) Alfred Jackson, James Carr, Mary Carr, M. May Bannister
1928/05/12 m Cartwright Wm Aspinall 20 weaver bachr Earby & Eva Thompson (B) Lena Thompson & Wm Buck
1920/02/21 m Chadwick Thos Wm, 25, weaver, bachr, Barnoldswick & Elsie Beanland (B) Joseph Garlck & Gertrude Chadwick
1940/01/08 m Chapman Annie Benson 25 spr Thornton & Thos Shaw (B) Robt Chapman & John Shaw
1919/08/18 m Clarke Wm, 28, weaver, bachr, Burnley & Florrie Smith (B) Nellie Woolfenden, Norman Parton
1922/02/04 m Clarke Arthur 23 weaver bachr Barnoldswick & Jane Foster (B) Beatrice Foster & Percy Clarke
1940/07/06 m Clarke Irene 21 spr Skipton & Kenneth Taylor Cowgill (B) Dorothy Taylor & Thos Patrick Clegg
1922/04/27 m Clay Jas Harold 37 gentleman bachr Ulverston & Ruth Hetta Hope (L) Constance Nelson, Horrey?Townend, Bernard W.Clay & Amos Nelson
1920/02/07 m Clifford Richd, 23, carter, bachr, Barrowford & Emma Hargreaves (B) Harry Clifford & Emily Mawman
1922/12/23 m Clough Fletcher 24 weaver bachr Earby & Annie Ward (B) Smith Clough & Eliz Alice Ward
1927/06/04 m Clough Smith 25 weaver bachr Earby & Ethel Wardle (B) Fletcher Clough & Eliz Alice Wellock
1937/03/30 m Cooke Hannah 23 spr Adel & Cyril Cowgill Mason (B) Stanley L.Mason & Beatrice Howell
1921/06/04 m Cope Harry 23 weaver bachr Barnoldswick & Winnie Blackey (B) Sydney Aggettcann & Ethel Blackey
1924/06/04 m Coupland Sidney 27 printer bachr Earby & Minnie King (B) Eddie Binns & Jessie King
1919/08/20 m Cowgill Jas, 27, mechanic, bachr, Earby & Louisa Ibbotson (B) Benjamin Ibbotson, Francis Ibbotson, Richd Hearsum
1920/09/02 m Cowgill Chas Stanley,26,mason,bachr, Thornton & Sylvia Louise Whittinghham (B) Lena Evans & Thos Henry Whittingham
1925/11/11 m Cowgill Lilian full age spr Earby & Clarence Ross Storey (B) Mary Ellen Cowgill & Fred H.Storey
1940/07/06 m Cowgill Kenneth Taylor 24 florist bachr Thornton & Irene Clarke (B) Dorothy Taylor &Thos Patrick Clegg
1919/05/14 m Crabtree Wm Jackson, full age, manufr, bachr, Thornton & Muriel Carr (B) Alfred Jackson, James Carr, Mary Carr, M. May Bannister
1922/09/02 m Cross Bertie 22 weaver bachr Earby & Clarissa Nicol (B) Mgt Nicol & Robt Cross
1923/04/11 m Crow Herbert 28 overlooker widr Barnoldswick & Ada Whittaker (L) John Crow & John Clough
1925/10/12 m Crowther Sarah 21 spr Earby & Chas Neville Watson (B) Herbert Norris Crowther & Emma Watson
1942/06/25 m Daniel Frank 23 L.Cpl. East Lancs Regt bachr Earby & Winnie Harrison (B) Harold Hackenley & Joan Daniel
1919/08/30 m Davies Henry Addingbrook, 22, weaver, bachr, Thornton & Clara Alice Wiseman (B) Alfred Johnson, Phoebe Higson
1921/12/24 m Dawson Lucy 21 spr Earby & Thos Smith (B) Garibaldi Edwin Dawson & Sophia Smith
1922/07/22 m Dawson Annie Isabella 28 spr Earby & John Foster (B) Thos Duerden & Lavinia Duerden
1922/10/07 m Dawson Walter 43 mechanic bachr Earby & Sophia Smith (B) Lizzie Dawson & G.E.Dawson
1921/04/14 m Dean Wilfred 21 weaver bachr Earby & Christy Mgt Blythe Parker (L) Edw Stanley Stockdale & Wilhelmina Maud Blythe Parker
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1938/12/24 m Dearden Winnie 23 spr Thornton & Frank Hedley Hewson (B) Thos Richie & Doreen Dearden
1939/11/18 m Dearden Doreen 20 spr Thornton & Thos Richie (B) Walter Robinson & Edna Dearden
1939/12/23 m Dearden Alfred 49 weaver widr Earby & Edith Nellie Hodgson (B) Edith Mabel Hargreaves & Frank Hedley Hewson
1940/03/23 m Dearden Edna 18 spr Thornton & Chas Moreland Tattersall (B) Norris Slater & Winnie Hewson
1942/06/20 m Demaine Olga Mary 19 spr Thornton & Jas Alderson Guy (B) Henry Wilson Wolkinson & Myra Eunice Herrington
1939/05/28 m Dixon Leslie 25 shoe retailer bachr Great Marsden & Eva Hewson Aldersley (B) Stanley Furness & Hilda Miriam Aldersley
1940/07/30 m Dove Wm Alfred 33 sports ground supervisor bachr Richmond & Eileen Hodgson (B) Annie May Hodgson, Hugh Smith Hodgson & Mgt Crabtree
1921/01/29 m Duerden Eva 20 spr Earby & Harry Walton (B) Isabella Duerden & Stanley Walton
1920/04/17 m Duxbury Albert Edw., 22, weaver,bachr,Earby & Eliz Bolton (B) Walter Duxbury & Ann Bolton
1921/10/15 m Duxbury Clarice May 21 cotton weaver spr Earby & Stanley Starkie (SR Cert) Cecil Starkie & Adelaide Duxbury
1919/10/06 m Earnshaw Wm, 27, weaver, bachr, Carleton & Florence Thompson (B) Edwin Earnshaw, Nellie Thompson
1919/07/28 m Eastwood Annie, 23, spr, Earby & Jas Warburton (B) Harry Eastwood, Annie Burrows
1920/03/13 m Eastwood Jas. Campbell,22, painter, bachr, Thornton & Doris Moorhouse (B) A.D. Eastwood & John Moorhouse
1931/09/26 m Eastwood Doris 28 weaver spr Earby & Harry Smith (B) Edgar Smith & Isabella Eastwood
1924/08/12 m Edmondson Annie Brunskill 35 spr Earby & Wm Edmondson Gaunt (B) Wm Edmonson & C.W.Bailey
1920/12/23 m Ellison Enos 24 Labourer bachr Thornton & Sarah Rebecca Holden (L) Tom Gledstone Whitham & Minnie Pratt
1939/08/30 m Ellison Jack 27 engineer bachr Barnoldswick & Winifred Mary Watson (B) Jack Proctor & Nina Eileen Wolfenden
1927/08/27 m Entwistle Elsie Christian 24 spr Earby & Robt Thos Turnbull (B) Lily Christian Turnbull & Thos Juniper
1939/04/22 m Farndale Ada 22 spr Thornton & Robt Walker (B) Ernest Dobson & Mary Walker
1922/03/02 m Faulder Thos Hetherington 21 railway porter bachr Earby & Isobel Hartley (L) Wm Faulder & Nellie Hartley
1919/12/13 m Firth Walter, 23, weaver, bachr, Earby & Sylvia Lilian Wright (L) Arthur Spicer, Hilda Firth
1921/02/07 m Fishwick Joshua 30 Yarn Agent Barnoldswick & Ivy Myrtle Waterworth (L) Jane Mary Suttleworth & Richd Fishwick
1939/12/23 m Flesher Kathleen 24 spr Thornton & Norman Jas Foxall Mary Flesher & Harry Gerrard
1919/07/22 m Fletcher Gertrude, 21, spr, Earby & Walter McCrea (L) Arthur Stanley Burrows, Edith McRea
1926/07/10 m Fletcher Susie May 26 spr Thornton & Frederick Cecil Bullman (B) Ruby Jeanette Dixon & C.Dixon
1920/10/11 m Flitton Grace 25 spr Thornton & Francis Edw Smalley (L) Thos Arthur Flitton & Isabella Annie Eliza Perry
1940/05/18 m Flores Donald 28 wool exporter bachr Shipley & Rhoda Whithead Hartley (B) Joan Mary Whitehead &Harold Evan Jones
1922/06/03 m Forrest Edw 25 weaver bachr Earby & Susannah Waterworth (B) Wm Waterworth & Mary Ann Forrest
1922/12/23 m Forrest Mary Ann 21 spr Earby & Thos Juniper (B) Beatrice Juniper & Harold Juniper
1919/11/15 m Forth Ernest, 23, miner, bachr, Glamorgan & Jennet Morgan (L) Chas Dalton, Melinda Beatrice Sproston
1922/02/04 m Foster Jane 24 spr Earby & Arthur Clarke (B) Beatrice Foster & Percy Clarke
1922/07/22 m Foster John 31 weaver widr Earby & Annie Isabella Dawson (B) Thos Duerden & Lavinia Duerden
1926/03/25 m Foster Francis Freeman 23 farmer bachr Earby & Elsie Gertude Parker (B)  Henry Foster& Maurice Greenwood
1927/08/06 m Foster Beatrice 33 spr Earby & John Edw West (B) Robt Pomfret & Alice Maud West
1931/09/08 m Foster Betsy Marjorie 22 clerk spr Earby & Henry Wildman (B) Eric Butler & Kathleen Mary Foster
1942/08/15 m Foster John Harrison 29 farmer bachr Earby & Muriel Mary Parkinson (B) Zena Rosemary Parkinson & Amos Blackburn
1922/07/08 m Foulds Emily 26 spr Earby & Tom Boocock (L) Alfred Crabtree & Lottie Foulds
1939/12/23 m Foxall Norman Jas 26 joiner bachr Leeds & Kathleen Flesher (B) Mary Flesher & Harry Gerrard
1935/12/21 m Francis John 26 weaver bachr Earby & Ivy Smith (B) Wm Francis & Daisy Aston
1924/06/19 m Frost Arthur 35 signalman bachr Skipton & Hilda Annie Hartley (L) Percy Hartley & Milly Eccleston
1921/07/06 m Garlic Hilda 31 spr Earby & John Cecil Myers (L) Joseph McNulty & Mary Eliz McNulty
1920/05/29 m Garlick Joseph,24,firebeater,bachr, Barnoldswick & Maggie Harrison (B) Edward Harrison & Clara Garlick
1919/03/17 m Garnett Stanley, 21, lance corporal, bachr, Earby & Lillian Almond (B) Hartley Garnett, Amelia Garnett
1920/11/02 m Garsden Geo 20 warehouseman bachr Werneth & Annie Bower (B) J.Bower & J.Garsden
1924/08/12 m Gaunt Wm Edmondson 41 manufacturer bachr Earby & Annie Brunskill Edmondson (B) Wm Edmondson & C.W.Bailey
1926/04/05 m Gaunt Jane 36 spr Earby & Frank Raper (B) Blanche Robinson & Wm Henry Raper
1919/06/17 m Gee Gertrude, 27, spr, Earby & Fredrick Geldard (B) Henry Turner, Mary Ellen Turner
1919/06/17 m Geldard Fredrick, 37, butcher, bachr, Earby & Gertrude Gee (B) Henry Turner, Mary Ellen Turner
1920/06/12 m Gill Alice,24,waever,spr,Earby & Roy Wallbank (B) Stanley Garnett & Lilian Garnett
1921/06/15 m Goodwin Beatrice May 24 spr Earby & Wm Standen Mather (B) Thos Goodwin, Wm Albert Mather & Jas Arthur Mather
1919/07/12 m Graham Violet Mary, 23, spr, Earby & Jas Hodkinson (B) Thos Lancaster, Sarah Bailey
1920/07/31 m Green Eric Fred,23,signalman,bachr,Earby & Maud Threlfall (B) Robt Edw Threlfall & Florence May Green
1929/05/18 m Green Wm Arthur 47 weaver widr Earby & Ada Harvey (B) Arthur Green & Alice Green
1937/03/27 m Green Alice 29 spr Thornton & Jas Bleazard (B) Reginald Gregson & Joan Green
1923/06/23 m Greenwood Jas Wm 21 weaver bachr Barnoldswick & Laura Basstone (B) A.Whiteside & M.E.Greenwood
1927/09/03 m Greenwood Norah 20 spr Earby & Dixon Hall (B) Jane Eliz Hall & Wm Hall
1933/01/07 m Greenwood Ruth 25 spr Earby & Ernest Nuttall (B) Edgar Jowett & Elsie Nuttall
1942/06/20 m Guy Jas Alderson 25 farmer bachr Kelbrook & Olga Mary Demaine (B) Henry Wilson Wilkinson & Myra Eunice Herrington
1922/09/16 m Hacklet Wm Victor 24, railway servant bachr Barnoldswick & Ethel May Baker (B) Lily Baker & Geo Thos Langford
1927/09/03 m Hall Dixon 25 weaver bachr Earby & Norah Greenwood (B) Jane Eliz Hall & Wm Hall
1920/11/06 m Hancock John 20 weaver bachr Earby & Ellen Tillotson (B) G.Livsey & E.Metcalf
1920/02/07 m Hargreaves Emma, 24, Spr, Earby & Richd Clifford (B) Harry Clifford & Emily Mawman
1922/09/02 m Hargreaves Flora 20 spr Earby & Jack Waddicor (B) Thos Heap & Bessie Waddicor
1929/08/10 m Hargreaves Hadyn 21 weaver bachr Earby & Eveline Hartley (B) Albert Edric Hartley & Helena Hartley
1931/04/06 m Hargreaves Geretrude Isobel 36 spr Thornton & Harry Caldwell (B) Jas C.Eastwood & Albert E.Caldwell
1919/09/20 m Harrington Mary, 24, spr, Earby & Francis Pratt (B) H Pratt, Hannah Harrington, AE Harrrington, Edith Pratt
1921/07/30 m Harrington Anna 24 spr Earby & Herbert Hilton (B) Annie Hilton, Mattie Broughton, J.A.Harrington & A.E.Harrington
1923/02/03 m Harrington Maggie 21 spr Earby & Jas Merrin ( B) Herbert Hilton & Chas Merrin
1923/04/07 m Harrington Mabel 23 spr Earby & Walter Broughton Nancy Harrington, Mary Pratt, A.E.Harrington & J.Broughton
1920/03/31 m Harrison Francis Newman, 23 weaver, bachr Earby & Evelyn Thompson (B) Saran Elizabeth Teasdale & Luther Harrison
1920/05/29 m Harrison Maggie,23,weaver,spr, Earby & Joseph Garlick (B) Edward Harrison & Clara Garlick
1921/12/17 m Harrison Edw 31 weaver bachr Earby &  Agnes Lilian Wilkinson (B) Edw Harrison & Gladys E Wilkinson
1922/07/24 m Harrison Mary Ellen 25 spr Earby & Wm Henry Preston (L) L.Hodgson, B.Harrison, Robt Harrison & Wm Preston
1924/09/19 m Harrison Walter weaver 38 bachr Barnoldswick & Rhoda Wright (L) John Wm Wright & Ellen Ann Harrison
1927/09/13 m Harrison Charlotte 55 widow Earby & John Wm Hopkins Wm Waddington & Laura Pickles
1930/09/16 m Harrison Geo Alan 29 farmer bachr Barnoldswick & Ethel Roberts John Stavely Roberts & Annie Roberts
1942/06/25 m Harrison Winnie 21 spr Thornton & Frank Daniel (B) Harold Hackenley & Joan Daniel
1919/04/28 m Hartley Clare, 28, weaver, spr, Earby & Samuel Berry (B) Harry Berry, Martha Jane Garnett
1919/11/26 m Hartley Jas, 25, loomer, bachr, Earby & Ellen Thursby (B) H Hartley, JE Bullock
1920/07/10 m Hartley Albert Edric,22,weaver,bachr,Earby & Mary Ann Bethtel (B) Chas Bethell & Nellie Hudson
1921/07/09 m Hartley Lonsey 29 tackler bachr Earby & Ethel Sedgwick (B) May Sedgwick & Wilfred Kay
1922/03/02 m Hartley Isobel 22 spr Earby & Thos Hetherington Faulder (L) Wm Faulder & Nellie Hartley
1923/03/21 m Hartley Ernest 27 weaver bachr Earby & Eliz Parker (B) Wilfred Hartley & Annie Dean
1924/06/19 m Hartley Hilda Annie 32 spr Thornton & Arthur Frost (L) Percy Hartley & Milly Eccleston
1929/08/10 m Hartley Eveline 21 spr Thronton & Hadyn Hargreaves (B) Albert Edric Hartley & Helena Hartley
1940/05/11 m Hartley Greenwood 50 weaver widr Earby & Lily Aldridge (B) Irene Hesse & Herman Aldridge
1940/05/08 m Hartley Rhoda Whitehead 25 spr Thornyon & Donald Flores (B) Joan Mary Whitehead & Harold Evan Jones
1941/03/29 m Hartley Kathleen 20 spr Thornton & John Henry Ayrton (B) Dorothy Ayrton, Herbert Ayrton & Albert Edric Hartley
1942/02/14 m Hartley Eveline 22 spr Thornton & Thos Baldwin Soar (B) Wm Edw Mann & Edwin Hartley
1929/05/18 m Harvey Ada 38 spr Thornton & Wm Arthur Green (B) Arthur Green & Alice Green
1922/12/16 m Heap Thos 22 weaver bachr Earby & Bessie Waddicor(B) Edw Heap & Eliza A.Shaw
1920/09/14 m Heaps Mgt Alice,19,spr,Earby & Thos Wm Bradshaw (L) Jas Heaps & Mgt Bradshaw
1921/09/03 m Heaps Jas 22 weaver  bachr Earby & Eliza Wilkinson (L) John Redfern & Rose Annie Redfern
1920/03/06 m Hearsum Richd, Foster, 25, weaver, bachr Earby & Lucy Ibbotson (B) John Wm Metcalf & Mary Eliz Ibbotson
1930/04/21 m Hewitt Arthur 26 baker bachr Skipton & Amy Woodhead (B) Doris Ashworth & Geo Hewitt
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1920/06/05 m Hewson Reginald,28,weaver,bachr,Earby & Alice Yerkess (B) Richd Yerkess & Mary Morton
1920/08/14 m Hewson Mgt,26,spr,Earby & Arthur Moor Wm Moor & Ethel Hewson
1929/06/29 m Hewson Gladys 20 spr Thornton & Geo Henry Bowker (B) Wm Edw Payne & Annie Hewson
1931/06/27 m Hewson Annie 27 weaver spr Thornton & Wm Edw Payne (B) Geo Dean & Dorothy Hewson
1938/12/24 m Hewson Frank Hedley 25 weaver bachr Earby & Winnie Dearden (B) Thos Richie & Doreen Dearden
1919/11/29 m Heys John, 21, weaver, bachr, Earby & Clara Sumner (B) Joe Heys, Eliz Sumner
1920/12/25 m Heywood Winne 27 spr Earby & Edwin Greaves Brier (B) Jas W Appleyard & Ethel Heywood
1923/07/07 m Heywood Ethel 25 spr Earby & Edw Hermon Binns (B) Rowena Binns & Harold Heywood
1925/09/02 m Heywood Harold 21 overlooker bachr Earby & Gladys Lilian Turnbull (L) Winne Bird & Robt Thos Turnbull
1921/07/30 m Hilton Herbert 23 Railwayman bachr Earby & Anna Harrington (B) Annie Hilton, Mattie Broughton, J.A.Harrington & A.E.Harrington, 
1922/12/23 m Hilton Willie 28 Farmer bachr Earby & Nellie Walsh (B) Thos Walsh,Mary Crane & Mgt K.Walsh
1919/12/20 m Hodgson Tom, 25,weaver, bachr, Earby & Mary Kenyon (B) Clarence Thompson, Sarah Eliz Hodgson
1939/12/23 m Hodgson Edith Nellie 48 widow Thornton & Alfred Dearden (B) Edith Mabel Hargreaves & Frank Hedley Hewson
1940/07/30 m Hodgson Eileen 26 spr Thornton & Wm Alfred Dove (B) Annie May Hodgson, Hugh Smith Hodgson & Mgt Crabtree
1919/07/12 m Hodkinson Jas, 21, weaver, bachr, Earby & Violet Mary Graham (B) Thos Lancaster, Sarah Bailey
1921/07/30 m Hodkinson Joseph 30 weaver bachr Earby & Annie Ellen Kennedy (B) Jas Hodkinson & Violet Mary Hodkinson
1924/07/16 m Hodson Annie 23 spr Nelson & Wm Windle Livsey ( B) Eleanor Jackson & Jas Arthur Jackson
1940/03/09 m Hogg Walter 25 weaver bachr Earby & Mary Richardson (B) Kenneth Richardson & Beatrice Mary Hogg
1938/06/08 m Holbrooke Wilfred 27 weaver bachr Carleton & Sarah Thompson (B) Ada Farndale & Robt Walker
1919/07/21 m Holden Arthur, 26, bachr, weaver, Earby & Eva Thornton (B) Richd Wilson, Mary Thornton
1920/09/08 m Holden Amy,26,spr,Earby, & Wm Irving Berry (L) Wm  Nehemia Berry & Thos Strother.
1920/12/23 m Holden Sarah Rebecca 30 spr Earby & Enos Ellison (L) Tom Gledstone Whitham & Minnie Pratt
1923/09/01 m Holden Harry 22 warehouseman bachr Earby & Mary Naomi Ward (B) Emmott Holden & Ruth Ellen Ward
1922/04/27 m Hope Ruth Hetta 40 widow Thornton & Jas Harold Clay (L) Constance Nelson, Horrey? Townend, Bernard W.Clay & Amos Nelson
1927/09/13 m Hopkins John Wm 70  builder widr Earby & Charlotte Harrison (L) Wm Waddington & Laura Pickles
1942/05/21 m Hopkins Phyllis May 28 spr Thornton & Donald Bodenham (B) Adeline Mary Child & Harold Willis
1923/09/15 m Horrocks Doris 19 spr Barnoldswick & Rich Thos Brophy (L) J.Brophy & B.Temple
1935/06/01 m Horrocks Louisa 26 spr Thornton & Robt Waring Siddall (B) Doris Brophy & Leonard Waters
1928/05/05 m Horsman Clifford 29 railway servant bachr Nottingham & Norah Stewart (B) R.J.Sproat & G.Stewart
1923/09/15 m Hudson Jas Henry 30 twister bachr Addingham & Eliz Wilkinson (B) Stephen Hudson & Elsie Mary Wilkinson
1919/08/20 m Ibbotson Louisa, 21, spr, Earby & Jas Cowgill (B) Benjamin Ibbotson, Francis Ibbotson, Richd Hearsum
1920/03/06 m Ibbotson Lucy,23, Spr, Earby & Richd Foster Hearsum (B) John Wm Metcalf & Mary Eliz. Ibbotson
1919/06/24 m Jones Alice,27,spr,Thornton & Linnaeus Pilkington (B) Ellen Welch, Fred Bracewell
1923/04/12 m Judd Florrie 28 spr Earby & Archibald Whalley (B) Arthur Broughton & Harriet Judd
1922/12/23 m Juniper Thos 21 boiler tenter bachr Earby & Mary Ann Forrest (B) Beatrice Juniper & Harold Juniper
1940/04/29 m Kay Edna spr Thornton & Clifford Lomax (B)
1926/06/08 m Kendall Richd 22 grocer bachr Earby & Clara Wolfenden (L) Tom Broughton & Annie Wolfenden
1921/07/30 m Kennedy Annie Ellen 21 spr Earby & Joseph Hodkinson (B) Jas Hodkinson & Violet Mary Hodkinson
1919/12/20 m Kenyon Mary, 23,wid, Earby & Tom Hodgson (B) Clarence Thompson, Sarah Eliz Hodgson
1919/08/30 m Kilroy Ada, 22,spr,Earby & John Matthew McNamara (B) Thos Kilroy, Eliz McNamara
1924/06/04 m King Minnie 26 spr Earby & Sidney Coupland (B) Eddie Binns & Jessie King
1925/09/23 m King  Edna, 30, spr,Earby & Wilkinson Whittam Ridge(B) Jesse King & Minnie Coupland
1931/04/18 m King Joseph Harris 30 farmhand bachr Earby & Edith Ellen Wilkinson (B) Thos Henry King & Elsie Mary Wilkinson
1928/05/26 m Knight Lilian Jane 26 spr Earby & John Rigg (B) Mgt Nicol & Jas Walker Rigg
1923/03/31 m Knight Edith Mary 42 spr Earby & Thos Spencer ( B) Mason Procter & Ellen Eliz Procter
1919/06/17 m Lambert Eliz Ann Rigg, 26, spr, Earby & Thos Taylor (L) G M Caswell, H Procter
1921/07/06 m Lambert Hubert 28 Railway Shunter bachr Crosshills & Florence Baker (B) Wm Chas Baker & Lily Baker
1934/03/07 m Landless Eric 25 chartered accountant bachr, East Marton & Annie Roberts (B) Maud Roberts & Jas Landless
1922/12/30 m Lang Maggie 28 widow Earby & Tom Smith (B) John Chas Griffiths & Evelyn Smith
1919/08/27 m Lawson Walter, 22,weaver, bachr, Kelbrook& Nora Frederica Widdup (B) Herman Widdup, Mary Lawson
1924/07/16 m Livsey Wm Windle 24 weaver bachr Earby & Annie Hodson (B) Eleanor Jackson & Jas Arthur Jackson
1929/04/06 m Lofthouse John Edwin 25 cloth looker bachr Earby & Isabel Mary Armistead (B) Norman Hirst Benjamin & Alice Armistead
1936/04/11 m Lofthouse Harry 46 labourer widr Gisburn & Una Muriel Nussey (B) Geo Lofthouse & Hetty Marion Nussey
1920/09/04 m Lomax Bannister Jas,23,bachr, weaver,Earby& Harriet Refern(B) John Redfern & Mary Elliot
1940/04/29 m Lomax Clifford bachr Earby & Edna Kay (B)
1919/10/25 m Lonsdale Wm, 22, weaver, bachr, Earby & Mary Taylor Ashworth (B) Chas Arthur Ashworth, Mgt Wilkinson
1920/03/31 m Lowcock John 55 Warehouseman widr Earby & Jane Whitehead (L) Smith Waddington & Arthur Tubbitt
1920/09/04 m Lowe Daisy Louisa,28,spr,Earby & Henry Dobson Pickering ( B) Irene Stockdale & Percy Scatchard Lowe
1923/09/04 m Lumley Chas Rowie 23 grocer bachr Colne & Amy Smith (B) Ivy Smith & Arthur S.Burrows
1921/11/15 m Lund Janie 27 spr Earby & Joseph Allan Smith (L) John Wm Smith & Nancy Lund
1940/01/27 m Lyon Harold 24 policeman bachr Earby & Sarah Mandale (B) Jane Mandale & Smith Waddington
1923/07/07 m Madill Thos Cronshaw 29 weaver bachr Earby & Maud Burrows (B) Alfred Crabtree & Eliz Crewdson
1940/01/27 m Mandale Sarah 20 spr Thornton & Harold Lyon (B) Jane Mandale & Smith Waddington
1940/05/29 m Manning Mgt 19 spr Thornton & Donald Mellin (B) Alfred E.Taylor & Lucy Manning
1942/02/21 m Manning Kathleen 29 spr Thornton & Wm Saunders (B) Mgt Brotherton Steen & Gregory Jas Holdcroft
1939/06/22 m Manning Joan 24 spr Thornton & Gordon Rigg (B) Lucy Manning & Arthur Rigg
1922/11/15 m Mason Janet 23 spr Earby & Albert Squire Smith (B) Wm Chas Baker & Sylvia Smith
1925/09/17 m Mason John 26 farm stockman bachr East Marton & Mgt Maud Waite (L) A... Newhouse & Tom Hy Wait
1937/03/30 m Mason Cyril Cowgill 25 school teacher bachr Thornton & Hannah Cooke (B) Stanley L.Mason & Beatrice  Howell
1920/07/03 m Massey Annie,29,spr,Earby & Wm Thompson (B) Ernest Massey & Irene Stockdale
1921/06/15 m Mather Wm Standen 25 Cotton Manufacturer bachr Nelson & Beatrice May Goodwin (B) Thos Goodwin, Wm Albert  Mather & Jas Arthur Mather
1922/12/05 m Matterson Geo Hardwicke 35 manufacturer bachr Thornton & Minnie Proctor (L) Selina Proctor & ------------
1929/10/12 m Matthews Cecil 27 Art Teacher bachr Warrington & Marion Ogden (B) Henry Herbert Ogden & Wm Matthews
1923/08/18 m Maudsley Wm 22 weaver bachr Earby & Mary Ellen Millward (B) L.Millward & G.Tate
1922/10/07 m Mawson Ernest 24 farmer bachr Starbeck & Ivy Brophy (L) R.Brophy & Laura Mawson
1923/03/31 m Mayor Mgt Jean 20 spr Earby & Alfred Astin (B) Olivia Proctor, J.N.Mayor & Thos Wilkinson
1919/07/22 m McCrea Walter, 21, weaver, bachr, Barnoldswick & Gertude Fletcher (L) Arthur Stanley Burrows, Edith McRea
1919/08/30 m McNamara John Matthew, 24, weaver, bachr, Earby & Ada Kilroy (B) Thos Kilroy, Eliz McNamara
1940/05/29 m Mellin Donald 24 2nd Lieut DWR bachr Barnoldswick & Mgt Manning (B) Alfred E.Taylor & Lucy Manning
1923/09/27 m Mellor Wm 37 overlooker widr Earby & ElsIe Tunningley (L) Edwin Fleetwood & Elsie Fleetwood
1923/02/03 m Merrin Jas 23 goods porter bachr Earby & Maggie Harrington (B) Herbert Hilton & Chas Merrin
1919/06/28 m Metcalfe Chr Bushby, 22, poultry farmer, bachr, Earby & Eliz Tillotson (B) Albert Tomlinson, Bertha Cowgill
1922/10/07 m Millican Wm Dawkins 27 weaver bachr Barnoldswick & Sarah Ann Trayford (B) Thos Heap & Bessie Waddicor
1938/02/16 m Millington Mary Eliz 60 retired school mistress spr Thornton & Frederick Wm Wells (L) Bedford Wells & Amy Millington
1923/08/18 m Millward Mary Ellen 22 spr Earby & Wm Maudsley (B) L.Milward & G.Tate
1922/10/07 m Milne Geo 21 weaver bachr Earby & Gladys Waterworth (B) A.Baines & W.W.Howarth
1920/05/01 m Milner Annie,30,spr,Earby & Geo Broughton (B) Thos Milner, Harry Ducket, Ada Milner & Ethel Broughton
1920/08/14 m Moor Arthur,23,bank ranger, bachr,Earby & Mgt Hewson (B) Wm Moor & Ethel Hewson
1920/03/13 m Moorhouse Doris, Earby, & Jas Campbell Eastwood (B) A.D. Eastwood & John Moorhouse
1919/11/15 m Morgan Jennet 23 spr Earby & Ernest Forth (L) Chas Dalton, Melinda Beatrice Sproston
1923/10/27 m Morphet Howson 24 stonemason bachr Earby & Sophia Muriel Reid (L) Fred Morphet & Winnie Raw
1923/02/10 m Morton Wm 25 weaver bachr Earby & Evelyn Bundy (B) Annie Bundy & John Parker
1920/10/04 m Mottershead Gladys 19 spr Earby & Thos Salisbury (B) Chas Robert Mottershead & Demain Nutter
1934/07/21 m Murray John 28 weaver bachr Earby & Mabel Bray (B) Jas Murray & Olive Smith
1921/07/06 m Myers John Cecil 31 merceriser bachr Earby & Hilda Garlic (L) Joseph McNulty & Mary Eliz McNulty
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1927/05/14 m Newsholme John Tennant 26 agricultural worker bachr Thornton & Doris Roe (L) Olive Harrison & Harry Roe
1922/09/02 m Nicol Clarissa 25 spr Earby & Bertie Cross (B) Mgt Nicol & Robt Cross
1936/04/11 m Nussey Una Muriel 35 spr Earby & Harry Lofthouse (B) Geo Lofthouse & Hetty Marion Nussey
1933/01/07 m Nuttall Ernest 24 warehouseman bachr Earby & Ruth Greenwood (B) Edgar Jowett & Elsie Nuttall
1929/10/12 m Ogden Marion 28 spr Thornton & Cecil Matthews (B) Henry Herbert Ogden & Wm Matthews
1936/08/14 m O'Mara Daniel 27 police constable bachr Thornton & Gladys Mary Bickerdike (L) Jas Friel & Florence Bottomley
1920/10/28 m Parker Joseph 42 Stationer widr Earby & Eliz Alice Rothwell (L) Sarah Ellen Murphy &Joseph Newell
1921/04/14 m Parker Christy Mgt Blythe 22 spr Kelbrook & Wilfred Dean (L) Edw Stanley Stockdale & Wilhelmina Maud Blythe Parker
1924/07/12 m Parker Herbert 27 weaver bachr Barnoldswick & Lily Pratt (B) Harriet Ellen Pratt & Jesse Carter Wright
1926/03/25 m Parker Elsie Gertrude 23 spr Earby & Francis Freeman Parker (B) Henry Foster & Maurice Greenwood
1926/09/04 m Parker Gilbert Johnson 19 labourer bachr Brogden & Ivy Raine (L) Doris Tuley & John Wm Haworth
1942/03/28 m Parker Hilda 24 spr Thornton & Dennis Shuttleworth (L) Jas Parker & Lorna Phillip
1923/03/21 m Parker Eliz 27 widow Earby & Ernest Hartley (B) Wilfred Hartley & Annie Dean
1942/08/15 m Parkinson Muriel Mary 21 spr Earby & John Harrison Foster (B) Zena Rosemary Parkinson & Amos Blackburn
1921/08/27 m Patchett Ernest Leonard 23 weaver bachr& Martha Hilda Whitlock (L) Geo Whitlock & Doris Patchett
1919/05/03 m Payne Bessie, 21, weaver, spr, Earby, & Tom Nuttall Wardle (L) John Smith, Beatrice Irving
1920/07/09 m Payne Minnie,22,spr,Earby & Joseph Wright (B) Wm Edw Payne & Lena Wright
1931/06/27 m Payne Wm Edw 29 weaver bachr Earby & Annie Hewson (B) Geo Dean & Dorothy Hewson
1919/11/01 m Pell Fred, full age, gardener, widr, Thornton & Eliz Bancroft (L) Benjamin Bancroft, Ann Bancroft
1923/07/07 m Penman Florrie 23 spr Earby & Joseph Wm Blackburn (B) Walter A Boocock & Harriet W.A.Boocock
1919/04/30 m Petty Annie Ellen, 25, spr, Earby & Clarence Thompson (L) Frank Benjamin, Doris Annie Kenyon
1920/01/31 m Phillips Marion,19 , Spr. Earby & Harry Berry (B) Thos Berry & Alice Philips
1920/09/04 m Pickering Henry Dobson,35,weaver,bachr,Barnoldswick & Daisy Louisa Lowe (B) Irene Stockdale & Percy Scatchard Lowe
1920/04/03 m Pickles Arthur,24,weaver, bachr, Kelbrook & Ethel Rushton (B) Thos Pickles, David Pickles, Edna Whitehead & Emma Rushton
1921/01/01 m Pickles Joseph Stansfield 34 Carter bachr Lothersdale & Grace Alice Priestley (L) Alma Pickles & Ruth Priestley
1925/02/24 m Pickles Stephen full age manufacturer widr Barnoldswick & Hannah Eliz Cowgill Riley (B) Tom Rycroft & Fred Pickles
1934/03/31 m Pickstone Rosannah 20 spr Barnoldswick & Jack Shuttleworth (B) Martha Ellen Beaty & Henry Harrison
1919/06/24 m Pilkington Linnaeus,31 farm labourer, bachr, Thornton & Alice Jones (B) Ellen Welch, Fred Bracewell
1926/09/04 m Pilkington Fanny 36 widow earby & Wm Ewart Smith (B) A.Benson Smith & D.Jennings
1919/09/20 m Pratt Francis, 31, postal clerk, bachr, Tamworth & Mary Harrington (B) H Pratt, Hannah Harrington, AE Harrrington, Edith Pratt
1924/07/12 m Pratt Lily 29 spr Earby & Herbert Parker (B) Harriet Ellen Pratt & Jesse Carter Wright
1920/06/05 m Preston Geo,Coal Merchant,bachr,Earby & Edna Whitehead (B) Mary Edna Preston & Osman Whitehead
1922/07/24 m Preston Wm Henry 31 butcher bachr Colne & Mary Ellen Harrison (L) L.Hodgson, B.Harrison, Robt Harrison & Wm Preston
1922/09/04 m Preston May 24 spr Earby & Cecil Henry Bird (B) Harold Bird & Winnie Whitehead
1921/01/01 m Priesley Grace Alice 38 spr Earby & Joseph Stansfield Pickles (L) Alma Pickles & Ruth Priestley
1921/09/26 m Priestley Mary Alice 40 spr Thornton & Thos Edw Sumner (L) Harold Sumner & Gertrude Sagar
1922/12/05 m Proctor Minnie 29 spr Thornton & Geo Hardwicke Matterson (L) Selina Proctor &  ------------
1923/03/26 m Raine Mgt Ann 30 shop assistant spr Earby & Harry Wintersgill (S.R.Cert) Maggie Wintersgill & John Raine
1926/05/27 m Raine John Wm Archer 30 weaver bachr Earby & Maude Evelyn Turner (B) Herbert Thos Raine & Elsie Hatch
1926/04/05 m Raper Frank 40 engineer bachr Handsworth & Jane Gaunt (B) Blanche Robinson & Wm Henry Raper
1920/09/04 m Redfern Harriet,19,spr,Earby & Bannister Jas Lomax (B) John Redfern & Mary Elliot
1920/12/15 m Redfern John weaver 21 bachr Earby & Rose Annie Wilkinson (L) Jas Heaps & Eliza Wilkinson
1923/10/27 m Reid Sophia Muriel 26 spr Earby & Howson Morphet Fred Morphet & Winnie Raw
1942/08/15 m Rhodes Elsie 22 spr Earby & Jas Anderson (B) Jack Kenworthy & Lily Kenworthy
1926/09/04 m Riane Ivy 21 spr Earby & Gilbert Johnson Parker (L) Doris Tuley & John Wm Haworth
1940/03/09 m Richardson Mary 21 spr Thornton & Walter Hogg (B) Kenneth Richardson & Beatrice Mary Hogg
1925/09/23 m Ridge Wilkinson Whittam 33 weaver bachr Kelbrook & Edna King (B) Jesse King & Minne Coupland
1928/05/26 m Rigg John 27 twister bachr Earby & Lilian Jane Knight (B) Mgt Nicol & Jas Walker Rigg
1939/06/22 m Rigg Gordon 24 manufacturer bachr Wilmslow & Joan Manning (B) Lucy Manning & Arthur Rigg
1919/12/20 m Riley Lizzie, 26, spr, Earby & Jas Swire (L) W Spencer, A Swire, CH Clough, M.Clough
1925/02/24 m Riley Hannah Eliz Cowgill full age spr Thornton & Stephen Pickles (B) Tom Rycroft & Fred Pickles
1927/10/26 m Riley Eliz Queenie Cowgill 24 spr Thornton & Chr Wilkinson (B) Elsie Mary Wilkinson & Harry Holmes
1919/10/21 m Ripley Francis Geo, 28,carter, bachr, Earby & Anges Clarissa Williamson (B) F R Williamson, NE Williamson, MM Ripley, LM Williamson
1923/06/09 m Rishton Walter 32 electrical engineer bachr Ashton-under-Lyme & Edith Smith (B) Winifred Green, Rex Smith, Hetty Green & C.E.Rishton
1931/07/04 m Rishworth John 21 gardner bachr Thrornton & Mgt Hederson Stephens (B) Wm Rishworth & Nancy Sharples
1939/11/18 m Ritchie Thos 19 weaver bachr Earby & Doreen Dearden (B) Walter Robinson & Edna Dearden
1920/08/26 m Roberts Frederick,22,overlooker,bachr,Earby & Clara Tunningley (B) Edwin Fleetwood & Elsie Tunningley
1926/09/16 m Roberts Edna 31 spr Earby & Arthur Wilcock (L) John Stavely Roberts & Ethel Roberts
1930/09/16 m Roberts Ethel 29 spr Earby & Geo Alan Harrison John Stavely Roberts & Annie Roberts
1934/03/07 m Roberts Annie 28 spr Thornton & Eric Landless (B) Maud Roberts & Jas Landless
1941/07/28 m Roberts Maud 34 spr Earby & Phineas Brennand (L) Nellie Roberts & Joe Roberts
1928/04/07 m Robinson Annie 22 spr Earby & Jas Bradley W.Smith & B.Fryer
1927/05/14 m Roe Doris 21 spr Earby & John Tennant Newsholme (L) Olive Harrison & Harry Roe
1938/01/01 m Roe Eliz 26 spr Earby & John Woof (B) Wm Woof & Robt Wm Roe
1920/10/28 m Rothwell Eliz Alice 28 spr Earby & Joseph Parker Sarah Ellen Murphy & Joseph Newell
1920/04/03 m Rushton Ethel,20,spr,Earby & Arthur Pickles (B) Thos Pickles, David Pickles, Edna Whitehead & Emma Rushton
1920/10/04 m Salisbury Thos 22 weaver bchr Earby & Gladys Mottershead (B) Chas Robert Mottershead & Demain Nutter
1920/04/03 m Sanderson Wilfred,20, Chef RN.,bachr, Earby & Minne Ward Leonard Waddington & Mary M. Ward
1925/09/05 m Sanderson Fred 25 weaver bachr Earby &Lily Bray (B) Frank Bray, Mabel Bray & Edw Thompson
1921/11/19 m Sankey Frank 27 signalman bachr Broughton &  Elsie Bragg (B) Jessie Bragg & Herbert Frankland
1942/02/21 m Saunders Wm 41 Ordnance Mechanical Engineer bachr Birmingham & Kathleen Manning (B) Mgt Brotherton Steen & Gregory Jas Holdcroft
1919/11/27 m Scott Ada, 41, widow, Earby & John Chadwick Taylor (L) JH STansfield, Alice Taylor
1921/05/11 m Seddon Joseph 23 weaver bachr Earby & Ethel Swindells (L) Harold Seddon & Lottie Foulds
1921/07/09 m Sedgwick Ethel 27 spr Barnoldswick & Lonsey Hartley (B) May Sedgwick & Wilfred Kay
1940/01/08 m Shaw Thos 24 policeman bachr Chorley & Annie Benson Chapman (B) Robt Chapman & John Shaw
1920/07/03 m Shrigley Ella 22, spr,Earby & Jas Smith (B) Walter Duxbury & Annie Shrigley
1927/10/18 m Shuttleworth Chas Edgar 38 manufacturer bachr Thornton & Edith Thistlethwaite (L) C.W.Blanchard & Eveline Shuttleworth
1934/03/31 m Shuttleworth Jack 23 warehouseman bachr Earby & Rosannah Pickstone (B) Martha Ellen Beaty & Henry Harrison
1942/03/28 m Shuttleworth Dennis 28 L.Cpl RASC bachr Earby & Hilda Parker (L) Jas Parker & Lorna Phillip
1935/06/01 m Siddall Robt Waring 25 clerk bachr Leeds & Louisa Horrocks (B) Doris Brophy & Leonard Waters
1921/11/26 m Simpson Florence Esther 20 spr Earby & Joseph Boydell (B) Dinah Marion Dickinson & Chas Hoyle
1920/10/11 m Smalley Francis Edw 26 farmer bachr Kelbrook & Grace Flitton (L) Thos Arthur Flitton & Isabells Annie Eliza Perry
1919/08/18 m Smith Florrie, 22, spr, Earby & Wm Carke (B) Nellie Woolfenden, Norman Parton
1920/01/10 m Smith John Richard,20, Weaver, bachr, Earby & Ethel Taylor (B) Harold Cotton & Bertha Smith
1920/07/03 m Smith Jas,23,weaver,bachr & Ella Shrigley (B) Walter Duxbury & Annie Shrigley
1921/11/15 m Smith Joseph Allan 23 weaver bachr Earby & Janie Lund (L) John Wm Smitth & Nancy Lund
1921/12/24 m Smith Thos 21 weaver bachr Earby & Lucy Dawson (B) Garibaldi Edwin Dawson & Sophia Smith
1922/10/07 m Smith Sophia 20 spr Earby & Walter Dawson (B) Lizzie Dawson & G.E.Dawson
1922/11/15 m Smith Albert Squire 30 chauffeur bachr Lancaster & Janet Mason (B) Wm Chas Baker & Sylvia Smith
1922/12/30 m Smith Tom 30 weaver bachr Earby & Maggie Lang (B) John Chas Griffiths & Evelyn Smith
1923/06/09 m Smith Edith 29 spr Earby & Walter Rishton (B) Winifred Green, Rex Smith, Hetty Green & C.E.Rishton
1923/09/04 m Smith Amy 25 spr Earby & Chas Rowie Lumley (B) Ivy Smith & Arthur S.Burrows
1925/12/19 m Smith Jas Edw 25 weaver bachr Earby & Clara Threlfall (B) Sarah Eliz Threlfall & Dixon Hall
1926/09/04 m Smith Wm Ewart 37 painter widr Earby & Fanny Pilkington (B) A.Benson Smith & D.Jennings
1931/09/26 m Smith Harry 26 mechanic bachr Skipton & Doris Eastwood (B) Edgar Smith & Isabella Eastwood
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1932/10/01 m Smith Ivy 24 spr Earby & Wilson Barker Olive Smith & Frank Newhouse
1935/12/21 m Smith Ivy 24 spr Earby & John Francis (B) Wm Francis & Daisy Aston
1942/09/05 m Smith Bertha 48 spr Thornton & Edw Stevens (B) Irene Smith & JohnSagar
1919/12/17 m Snell Elinda, 35, spr, Earby & Herbert Abel Thomas (B) Jas Henry Helm, Florrie Smith
1920/01/07 m Snell Clarice, 21, Spr Earby & Hugh Stowell Leslie Stowell (B) Roger Snell & Irene Wilkinson
1942/02/14 m Soar Thos Baldwin 23 farmer bachr Addingham & Eveline Hartley (B) Wm Edw Mann & Edwin Hartley 
1923/03/31 m Spencer Thos 44 overlooker widr Earby & Edith Mary Knight (B) Mason Procter & Ellen Eliz Procter
1923/09/01 m Spencer Harold 34 weaver bachr Earby & Mary Ellen Bromley (B) Ada Spencer & Hartley Spencer
1919/12/27 m Stanworth Thos, 27, Weaver, bachr, Burnley & Lena Walsh (B) Thos Walsh, Eliz Elsie Stanworth, Mgt K. Walsh 
1920/07/14 m Starkie Beatrice Annie,23,spr,Earby & Edm Swire (B) Vincent Smith & Christina Wilkinson
1921/10/15 m Starkie Stanley 25 cotton weaver bachr Earby & Clarice May Duxbury (SR Cert) Cecil Starkie & Adelaide Duxbury
1931/07/04 m Stephens Mgt Henderson 24 spr Skipton & John Rishworth (B) Wm Rishworth & Nancy Sharples
1942/02/11 m Stevens Estelle 32 spr Earby & Horace Waddington (B) Irene Stead & John Raymond Ensley
1942/09/05 m Stevens Edw 43 weaver widr Earby & Bertha Smith (B) Irene Smith & John Sagar
1928/05/05 m Stewart Norah 24 spr Earby & Clifford Horsman (B) R.J.Sproat & G.Stewart
1920/07/08 m Stockdale Gerald Edmondson,30,Cloth Salesman,bachr,Earby & Sylvia Brayshaw (B) Clement Stockdale & Gertrude A Stockdale
1925/11/11 m Storey Clarence Ross full age manager widr Leeds & Lilian Cowgill (B) Mary Ellen Cowgill & Fred H.Storey
1919/11/29 m Sumner Clara, 23, spr, Earby & John Heys Joe Heys, Eliz Sumner
1921/09/26 m Sumner Thos Edw 30 engineer bachr Manchester & Mary Alice Priestley (L) Harold Sumner & Gertrude Sagar
1921/10/22 m Sumner Eliz 21 spr Earby & Edw Butterworth (B) Thos McNamara & Mary Alice Butterworth
1923/08/04 m Sutcliffe Annie 21 spr Earby & John Arthur Aldersley (B) Florrie Blackburn & Harry Wolfenden
1921/05/11 m Swindells Ethel 22 weaver spr Earby & Joseph Seddon (L) Harold Seddon & Lottie Foulds
1919/12/20 m Swire Jas, 31, weaver, bachr, Earby & Lizzie Riley (L) W Spencer, A Swire, CH Clough, M.Clough
1920/07/14 m Swire Edm,26,weaver,bchr,Earby & Beatrice Annie Starkie (B) Vincent Smith & Christina Wilkinson
1921/11/26 m Swire Alice 29 spr Earby & John Wm Blackburn (B) J.T.Speight & T.Swire
1922/06/14 m Swire Rennie 26 weaver bachr Earby & Florence Jane Whitaker (L) Dan Watson & Ada Whittaker
1940/03/23 m Tattersall Chas Moreland 19 cotton operative bachr Earby & Edna Dearden (B) Norris Slater & Winnie Hewson
1919/06/17 m Taylor Thos, 37, farmer, bachr, Earby & Eliz Ann Rigg Lambert (L) G M Caswell, H Procter
1919/08/30 m Taylor Robt, 22,weaver,bachr, Earby & Lily Jane Waring (B) Arthur Forrest, Doris Martin
1919/11/27 m Taylor John Chadwick, 36, weaver, bachr, Barnoldswick & Ada Scott (L) JH STansfield, Alice Taylor
1920/01/10 m Taylor Ethel,19, Spr. Earby & John Richd Smith (B) Harold Cotton & Bertha Smith
1923/11/24 m Taylor Elsie 24 spr Earby & Raymond Anderson (B) Geo Chamberlain & Gladys Morgan
1927/10/18 m Thistlethwaite Edith 30 spr Eraby & Chas Edgar Shuttleworth (L) C.W.Blanchard & Eveline Shuttleworth
1919/12/17 m Thomas Herbert Abel, 44, builder,widr, Padiham & Elinda Snell (B) Jas Henry Helm, Florrie Smith
1919/04/30 m Thompson Clarence, 21,cloth looker, bchr, Earby & Annie Ellen Petty (L) Frank Benjamin, Doris Annie Kenyon
1919/10/06 m Thompson Florence, 25,spr, Thornton & Wm Earnshaw (B) Edwin Earnshaw, Nellie Thompson
1919/12/23 m Thompson Helena, 26, Spr., Earby & Emmanuel Woods (B) Frank Smith & Evelyn Thompson
1920/03/31 m Thompson Evelyn,23,Spr, Kelbrook & Francis Newman Harrison (B) Sarah Elizabeth Teasdale & Luther Harrison
1920/07/03 m Thompson Wm,31,farm servant,bchr,Earby & Annie Massey (B) Ernest Massey & Irene Stockdale
1928/05/12 m Thompson Eva 27 spr Thornton & Wm Aspinall Cartwright (B) Lena Thompson & Wm Buck
1938/06/08 m Thompson Sarah 38 spr Thornton & Wilfred Holbrooke (B) Ada Farndale & Robt Walker
1929/08/03 m Thompson Lena 26 spr Thronton & Wm John Buck (B) Eva Cartwright & Wm Aspinall Cartwright
1919/07/21 m Thornton Eva, 27, spr, Earby & Arthur Holden (B) Richd Wilson, Mary Thornton
1920/04/03 m Thornton Mary, 26, Spr, Earby & Richd Wilson (B) Legendra Wilson & Susie Thornton
1920/07/31 m Threlfall Maud,21,spr,Earby & Eric Fred Green (B) Robt Edw Threlfall & Florence May Green
1925/12/19 m Threlfall Clara 21 spr Earby & Jas Edw Smith (B) Sarah Eliz Threlfall & Dixon Hal
1919/11/26 m Thursby Ellen, 25, spr, Kelbrook & Jas Hartley (B) H Hartley, JE Bullock
1919/06/28 m Tillotson Eliz, 19, spr, Earby & Chr Bushby Metcalfe (B) Albert Tomlinson, Bertha Cowgill
1920/11/06 m Tillotson Ellen, 20, spr Earby & John Hancock (B) G.Livsey & E.Metcalf
1928/06/30 m Tillotson Rennie 25 weaver bachr Barnoldswick & Winifred Burrows (B) Doris Mary Preston & Eli Adcroft
1920/05/22 m Topliss Harold,28. Police Constable, bchr,Brighouse & Florence May Watson (B) John Victor Watson & Agnes Capstick Watson
1922/10/07 m Trayford Sarah Ann 26 spr Earby & Wm Dawkins Millican Thos Heap & Bessie Waddicor
1920/08/26 m Tunningley Clara,19,spr,Earby, Fredrick Roberts (B) Edwin Fleetwood & Elsie Tunningley
1923/09/27 m Tunningley Elsie 27 spr Earby & Wm Mellor Edwin Fleetwood & Elsie Fleetwood
1925/09/02 m Turnbull Gladys Lilian 21 spr Earby & Harold Heywood (L) Winnie Bird & Robt Thos Turnbull
1927/08/27 m Turnbull Robt Thos 26 boilerman bachr Earby & Elsie Christian Entwistle (B) Lily Christian Turnbull & Thos Juniper
1926/05/27 m Turner Maude Evelyn 30 spr Earby & John Wm Archer Raine (B) Herbert Thos Raine & Elsie Hatch
1940/11/09 m Varley Mavis Vivienne 23 spr Thornton & Herman Aldridge (B) Geo Dean & Maurice Varley
1922/09/02 m Waddicor Jack 20 weaver bachr Earby & Flora Hargreaves (B) Thos Heap & Bessie Waddicor
1922/12/16 m Waddicor Bessie 23 spr Earby & Thos Heap Edw Heap & Eliza A.Shaw
1919/12/20 m Waddington Jas, 26, Loomer & twister, bchr, Earby & Nelly Woolfenden (B) Luther Harrison & Grace Woolfenden
1920/04/10 m Waddington Susannah,21,Spr, Earby & Arnold Widdup (B) Edgar Waddington & Elsie Wilkinson
1942/02/11 m Waddington Horace 33 Pioneer Corps bachr Earby & Estelle Stevens (B) Irene Stead & John Raymond Ensley
1925/09/17 m Waite Mgt Maud 30 spr Thornton & John Mason (L) A...Newhouse & Tom Hy Waite
1939/04/22 m Walker Robt 24 farmer bachr Barnoldswick & Ada Farndale (B) Ernest Dobson & Mary Walker
1920/06/12 m Wallbank Roy,22, weaver,bachr,Earby & Alice Gill (B) Stanley Garnett & Lillian Garnett
1919/12/27 m Walsh Lena, 27, Spr, Earby & Thos Stanworth (B) Thos Walsh,Eliz  Elsie Stanworth, Mgt. K. Walsh
1922/12/23 m Walsh Nellie 22 spr Earby & Willie Hilton (B) Thos Walsh, Mary Crane & Mgt K.Walsh
1921/01/29 m Walton Harry 26 weaver bachr Earby & Eva Duerden (B) Isabella Duerden & Stanley Walton
1919/07/28 m Warburton Jas, 28, weaver, bachr, Earby & Annie Eastwood (B) Harry Eastwood, Annie Eastwood
1920/04/03 m Ward Minne,25,spr,Earby & Wilfred Sanderson Leonard Waddington & Mary M. Ward
1922/12/23 m Ward Annie 20 spr Earby & Fletcher Clough (B) Smith Clough & Eliz Alice Ward
1923/09/01 m Ward Mary Naomi 23 spr Earby & Harry Holden (B) Emmott Holden & Ruth Ellen Ward
1919/05/03 m Wardle Tom Nutall, 21, soldier, bachr, Earby, & Bessie Payne  (L) John Smith, Beatrice Irving
1927/06/04 m Wardle Ethel 23 spr Earby & Smith Clough (B) Fletcher Clough & Eliz Alice Wellock
1919/08/30 m Waring Lily Jane, 21,spr, Earby & Robt Taylor (B) Arthur Forrest, Doris Martin
1921/02/07 m Waterworth Ivy Myrtle 22 spr Earby & Joshua Fishwick Jane Mary Shuttleworth & Richd Fishwick
1922/06/03 m Waterworth Susannah 21 spr Earby & Edw Forrest (B) Wm Waterworth & Mary Ann Forrest
1922/10/07 m Waterworth Gladys 20 spr Barnoldswick & Geo Milne (B) A.Baines & W.W.Howarth
1920/05/22 m Watson Florence May, 29. spr,Earby & Harold Topliss (B) John Victor Watson & Agnes Capstick Watson
1925/10/12 m Watson Chas Neville 26 yarn agent bachr Earby & Sarah Crowther (B) Herbert Norris Crowther & Emma Watson
1939/08/30 m Watson Winifred Mary 27 spr Thornton & Jack Ellison (B) Jack Proctor & Nina Eileen Wolfenden
1938/02/16 m Wells Frederick Wm 64 retired printer wdr Earby & Mary Eliz Millington (L) Bedford Wells & Amy Millington
1927/08/06 m West John Edw 28 weaver bachr Barnoldswick & Beatrice Foster (B) Robt Pomfret & Alice Maud West
1923/04/12 m Whalley Archibald 33 fent dealer bachr Colne & Florrie Judd (B) Arthur Broughton & Harriet Judd
1920/03/31 m Whitehead Jane 40 weaver widow Grassington & John Lowcock (L) Smith Waddington & Arthur Tubbitt
1920/06/05 m Whithead Edna,25,Weaver,spr,Earby & Geo Preston (B) Mary Edna Preston & Osman Whitehead
1921/08/27 m Whitlock Martha Hilda 23 spr Earby & Ernest Leonard Patchett (L) Geo Whitlock & Doris Patchett
1922/06/14 m Whittaker Florence Jane 27 spr Earby & Rennie Swire (L) Dan Watson & Ada Whittaker
1923/04/11 m Whittaker Ada 24 weaver spr Earby & Herbert Crow (L) John Crow & John Clough
1920/09/02 m Whittingham Sylvia Louise,23,spr,Earby & Chas Stanley Cowgill (B) Lena Evans & Thos Henry Whittingham
1919/08/27 m Widdup Nora Frederica, 27, spr, Earby & Walter Lawson (B) Hermann Widdup, Mary Lawson
1920/04/10 m Widdup Arnold,21,Spring Maker, bachr, Earby & Susannah Waddington (B) Edgar Waddington & Elsie Wilkinson
1926/09/16 m Wilcock Arthur 28 cotton overlooker bachr Colne & Edna Roberts (L) John Stavely Roberts & Ethel Roberts
1931/09/08 m Wildman Henry 22 house furnisher bachr Skipton & Betsy Marjorie Foster (B) Eric Butler & Kathleen Mary Foster
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1920/01/10 m Wilkinson Mgt.,25, Spr, Earby & Herbert Wiseman (B) Willie Wilkinson & Miriam Illingworth
1920/12/15 m Wilkinson Rose Annie 22 spr Earby & John Redfern (B) Jas Heaps & Eliza Wilkinson
1921/09/03 m Wilkinson Eliza 21 spr Earby & Jas Heaps (L) John Redfern & Rose Annie Redfern
1921/12/17 m Wilkinson Agnes Lilian 26 spr Barnoldswick & Edw Harrison (B) Edw Harrison & Gladys E Wilkinson
1922/08/16 m Wilkinson Herbert Brown 40 farmer bachr Earby & Sarah Barker (L) Mary Ellen Pickles & Annie Jane Wilkinson
1923/09/15 m Wilkinson Eliz 29 spr Thornton & Jas  Henry Hudson Stephen Hudson & Elsie Mary Wilkinson
1927/10/26 m Wilkinson Chr 29 farm servant bachr Thornton & Eliz Queenie Cowgill Riley (B) Elsie Mary Wilkinson & Harry Holmes
1931/04/18 m Wilkinson Edith Ellen 31 spr Thornton & Joseph Harris King (B) Thos Henry King & Elsie Mary Wilkinson
1919/10/21 m Williamson Anges Clarissa, 27, spr, Earby & Francis Geo Ripley (B) F R Williamson, NE Williamson, MM Ripley, LM Williamson
1920/04/03 m Wilson Richd, 24, Weaver, Bachr, Earby & Mary Thornton (B) Legendra Wilson & Susie Thornton
1920/07/07 m Wilson Perlie Ellen,34,spr,Thornton & Edwin Berry (L) Jonathan Brown Berry & John Wm Wilson
1923/03/26 m Wintersgill Harry 34 poultry keeper widr Earby & Mgt Ann Raine (S.R.Cert) Maggie Wintersgill & John Raine
1919/08/30 m Wiseman Clara Alice, 22, spr, Earby & Henry Addinbrook Davies (B) Alfred Johnson, Phoebe Higson
1920/01/10 m Wiseman Herbert,22, Weaver, bachr, Earby & Mgt Wilkinson(B) Willie Wilkinson & Miriam Illingworth
1926/06/08 m Wolfenden Clara 22 spr Earby & Richd Kendall (L) Tom Broughton & Annie Wolfenden
1930 /04/21 m Woodhead Amy 26 spr Thornton & Arthur Hewitt (B) Doris Ashworth & Geo Hewitt
1919/12/23 m Woods Emmanuel, 26, Weaver, bachr., Earby & Helena Thompson Frank Smith & Evelyn Thompson
1938/01/01 m Woof John 25 farmhand bachr Thornton & Eliz Roe (B) Wm Woof & Robt Wm Roe
1919/12/20 m Woolfenden Nelly, 26, Spr. Earby & Jas Waddington (B) Luther Harrison & Grace Woolfenden
1924/03/17 m Wormwell Annie 39 School mistress widow Thornton & Jas Bushby (L) Robt Bushby & W.C.Riley
1919/12/13 m Wright Sylvia Lilian, 25, wid, Earby & Walter Firth (L) Arthur Spicer, Hilda Firth
1919/12/20 m Wright Grace Hephzibah, 25,spr,Earby & Wm Herbert Atkinson (L) F Stones, SE Groves
1920/07/09 m Wright Joseph,23,baker,bachr,Earby & Minnie Payne (B) Wm Edw Payne & Lena Wright
1920/09/04 m WrIght Mgt.,23,spr,Earby & Harold Blackley (B) N.Wright & W.Blackley
1924/09/19 m Wright Rhoda 26 spr Earby & Walter Harrison (L) John Wm Wright & Ellen Ann Harrison
1920/06/05 m Yerkess Alice,21,weaver,spr,Earby & Reginald Hewson (B) Richd Yerkess & Mary Morton
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